
Meeting contact Darren Cranshaw or email dcranshaw@southribble.gov.uk

LEYLAND TOWN DEAL ADVISORY BOARD
MONDAY, 27TH JANUARY, 2020, 4.00 PM

THE BRITISH COMMERCIAL VEHICLE MUSEUM, KING STREET, 
LEYLAND, PR25 2LE

AGENDA

1 Welcome and Introductions

2 Context and Background to the Towns Fund (Pages 3 - 30)

Presentation by Jonathan Noad, Director of Planning and 
Property.

Town Fund Prospectus attached.

3 Readiness Questionnaire (Pages 31 - 42)

Readiness questionnaire attached. 

4 Development of Terms of Reference for the Board

Draft Terms of Reference for the Board:

 Develop and agree an evidenced based Town Investment 
Plan

 Develop a clear programme of interventions
 Co-ordinate resources and influence decision-makers

5 Review of Membership and Chairing of the Board

6 Next Steps

7 Future Meetings

Gary Hall
INTERIM CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



November 2019 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 

 

 

 

Towns Fund 

Prospectus 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 

© Crown copyright, 2019 

Copyright in the typographical arrangement rests with the Crown. 

You may re-use this information (not including logos) free of charge in any format or medium, 
under the terms of the Open Government Licence. To view this licence visit 
http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/ 

This document/publication is also available on our website at www.gov.uk/mhclg 

If you have any enquiries regarding this document/publication, complete the form at 
http://forms.communities.gov.uk/ or write to us at: 

Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 
Fry Building 
2 Marsham Street 
London  
SW1P 4DF 
Telephone: 030 3444 0000  

For all our latest news and updates follow us on Twitter: https://twitter.com/mhclg 

November 2019 

 

Page 4

http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/
http://www.gov.uk/mhclg
http://forms.communities.gov.
[...]
itments by government or its agencies to work with 
the town more closely. 
 

1.20 Bringing in private investment will be key to sustainably growing town economies. 
The Towns Fund will allow towns to address some of the key investment criteria 
identified by overseas investors as important when considering investing in regional 
locations, including transport, skills, real estate availability and local business 
support. Investors are also attracted to projects with strong local alignment, as well 
as the support of government as a whole.Town Deals will play an important role in 
giving investors the confidence to back projects, ensuring all communities can 
prosper.  
 

1.21 This Prospectus sets out the first stage of agreeing a Town Deal. This will operate as 
a two-stage process. We will provide further guidance on the Stage 2 in due course. 
 

Stage 1: providing capacity support to places to put the structures and vision in 
place in order to move to the next stage of agreeing a deal 
 

Page 10



9 

Stage 2: places to use their locally-owned Town Investment Plan to put together a 
business case to apply for funding for interventions 
 

The Towns Fund 

1.22 The Towns Fund will provide the core public investment in Town Deals – additional  
funding may come from other sources or parts of government. The objective of the 
Fund is to drive the economic regeneration of towns to deliver long term economic 
and productivity growth through: 
 

o Urban regeneration, planning and land use: ensuring towns are thriving 
places for people to live and work, including by: increasing density in town 
centres; strengthening local economic assets including local cultural assets; 
site acquisition, remediation, preparation, regeneration; and making full use 
of planning tools to bring strategic direction and change. 

 
o Skills and enterprise infrastructure: driving private sector investment and 

ensuring towns have the space to support skills and small business 
development. 

 
o Connectivity: developing local transport schemes that complement regional 

and national networks, as well as supporting the delivery of improved digital 
connectivity 

 
Urban regeneration, planning and land use 

1.23 Perception of place is an important ‘pull’ factor in business location decisions and can 
affect a place’s capacity to attract and retain workers. Many towns already have a 
strong heritage and sense of place, and benefit from their cultural and civic assets 
which may make places more attractive to live, work, visit and invest in.  
 

1.24 Investing in these cultural assets as part of an integrated regeneration strategy can  
rejuvenate places, leading to positive economic outcomes at a local level through 
helping to retain a highly skilled workforce, and attracting tourists who will bolster 
local businesses.  
 

1.25 In post-industrial towns, there will likely also be opportunities to redevelop vacant 
sites for new business and leisure uses. By aligning this with other complementary 
investment, including transport, local leaders can ensure these developments 
support the economy into the future, and create wider strategic benefits. For 
example, agglomeration effects can occur when urban areas are dense and provide 
space for a mixture of uses, including housing. 
 

1.26 Towns should explore strategies for bringing forward town centre regeneration, 
including making best use of brownfield sites or surplus land owned by central or 
local government. Having such a strategy in place will allow places to acquire 
strategic sites when opportunities arise and make use of them as part of long-term 
regeneration plans. Towns should work with public land owners and other land 
owners to identify and unlock land across the town and its periphery, creating a 
future land supply that will sustain the town’s development. All development should 

Page 11



10 

be cognisant of flood risk and coastal erosion where relevant. 
 

 
  
 

Case
[...]
closed in 2008 and the owners, took an incremental approach to 
regeneration, establishing an employment centre and creating quality 
commercial space.  
 
The individual character of the buildings and the site’s history make it unique 
and appealing. It is now home to over 70 businesses including designers, textile 
artists and a children’s play gym, providing 300 jobs overall. It also 
accommodates a café, art gallery and shop, and hosts an annual community 
festival, drawing thousands of visitors every year. 
 
Source: 
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/att
achment_data/file/808980/Connected_Growth_Manual.pdf 

2 Sunny Bank Mills, Farsley, Leeds 

Page 13

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/808980/Connected_Growth_Manual.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/808980/Connected_Growth_Manual.pdf


12 

Skills and enterprise infrastructure 

1.27 We have one of the most successful labour markets in the world with the 
employment rate at a near historical high. But we still face challenges in meeting 
business need for skills and these challenges can be especially acute in towns. 
Furthermore, in many post-industrial towns, office space and other employment land 
is affordable, but is not always well connected to workers or attractive to business.  
 

1.28 Universities, colleges and other skills providers already often play a significant role in 
many local communities and collaborating with local businesses on skills and 
economic development, but we need to build on this. Collaboration between 
businesses (large and small) and education providers is important to deliver a more 
highly skilled workforce. This could be achieved, for example, through investment in 
buildings that provide both office space and also areas to deliver training. Improving 
business support facilities may also open up opportuniti
[...]
n Deal: which will include completing a business case based on the 
selected content of Town Investment Plans with government. We will publish further 
detail on how we will agree Town Deals in due course, including the amount of 
capital and revenue funding available, and the interventions that can be supported 
through the fund. 
 

2.4 We know that in some towns, there are strong partnerships and proposals already in 
place. We expect to work with these places to agree a Town Deal more quickly. This, 
in turn, will allow others to take advantage of the support being offered by 
government to develop good proposals. Lead Councils will return a readiness 
checklist to government to gauge how quickly towns in their area will be able to 
prepare for a Town Deal.  
 

2.5 Agreeing a Town Deal with investment from the Towns Fund of up to £25m per place 
will be dependent on government receiving high-quality proposals that meet the 
objective of the fund and follow the further guidance to be published. If government is 
not content with the quality of proposals, including their alignment with the objective 
of the Towns Fund by the end of Summer 2020, then it is unlikely a Town Deal would 
be agreed. 
 

2.6 In due course we will announce details of a competition for further towns to develop a 
Town Deal Board, a Town Investment Plan and have the opportunity to agree a 
Town Deal. While we will be looking at aligning this with other funds, including the 
Future High Street Fund, the purpose of these funding streams is different with the 
Towns Fund focusing on a wider geography than just one high street. In many places 
Town Deal funding will not necessarily be directed toward the high street.  
 

2.7 Where towns are both preparing to agree a Town Deal and are already involved in 
the Future High Streets Fund, we expect plans to be aligned, whilst still meeting the 
separate objectives of the funds. We are not changing our expectations or timelines 

Capacity funding distributed to 
Lead Councils in November 2019  

Readiness checklist 
completed by 19th

November 

All Towns to have 
held Town Deal 

Boards by end of 
January 2020

All Towns to have 
completed Town 

Investment Plans by 
end of Summer 2020

Page 19



18 

for those places currently progressing through the Future High Streets Fund. 
 

Capacity funding and support 

2.8 Lead Councils will shortly receive capacity funding from government via a s31 grant 
to support the development of a Town Deal Board and Investment Plan for each of 
the shortlisted towns in their area. Funding is being allocated according to population 
size, using the Office for National Statistics’ categorisation of small, medium and 
large towns. The full details are published in the annex of this prospectus. 

 
2.9 We would anticipate that this funding will be used for: 

 

• Convening Town Deal Board 

• Running business and wider community engagement events 

• Developing Town Investment Plans 

• Providing technical expertise for business case development 
 
2.10 Places will also receive some support from within the MHCLG, from relevant 

departments across government, and from further sources to be announced. 
 

The MyTown Campaign 

2.11 It is vital that towns engage with communities to find out directly from the public what 
they love about their place and how they want to see it grow. To do this we are 
developing a communications and community engagement toolkit for Town Deal 
Boards. This will be complemented by a media campaign which will: 
 

• Inform people in the 101 towns of the opportunities of the Towns Fund 

• Encourage local people to get involved and to generate ideas 
 

2.12 This campaign will support the community engagement and capacity building activity, 
detailed below. 
 

2.13 To support the campaign, Lead Councils should nominate a point of contact to work 
alongside government, as part of completing the readiness checklist. 
 

Town Deal Boards 

The Town Deal Board will be the vehicle through which the vision and strategy for the town 
is defined. It will produce a Town Investment Plan and inform the Town Deal, including the 
amount of investment secured through the Towns Fund. 

The role of the Board is to:   

Town Size Population (Census 2011) Capacity funding (£) 

Small 5,000 – 20,000 140,000 

Medium 20,000 – 75,000 162,019 

Large 75,000 – 225,000 173,029 

Page 20



19 

• Develop and agree an evidenced based Town Investment Plan 

• Develop a clear programme of interventions 

• Coordinate resources and influence stakeholders 
 

Which area should it represent? 

2.14 The Lead Council should define the area the Town Deal Board will represent on a 
map. As a default, this should use the boundaries defined by the Office for National 
Statistics in their recent article10. This is important so that local communities and 
other bodies understand where the area of benefit will be. We expect that the 
geographical area should be continuous.  
 

2.15 Any changes to the ONS boundaries will need to be discussed with government to 
ensure it includes, as part of the area, the town that was originally selected. 
 

Role of the Lead Council 

2.16 The Town Deal Board should be convened by the Lead Council. The governance 
structure and decision-making structures of the Town Deal Board should be made 
public by the Lead Council. 
 

2.17 Where more than one town is coming together to develop a Town Deal (more detail 
on the Joint Town Investment Plans is below), both Lead Councils should have an 
equal role in the partnership. 
 

2.18 Town Deal Boards can build on pre-existing governance structures and relationships 
at a local level, if they meet the guidance set out in this prospectus.  
 

2.19 We expect the Town Deal Board to align with the governance standards and policies 
of the Lead Council including around whistle blowing, conflicts of interest, and 
complaints. 
 

Who should be represented? 

2.20 We recognise
[...]
 continued 
urban area  

• The towns have significant overlap in terms of economic and social geography  

• The Board representatives of each town would significantly overlap  

• Having multiple smaller geography partnerships would dilute from a more strategic 
approach across multiple towns  

• There are not suitable levels of stakeholder engagement for a particular town 
(because it lacks suitable scale etc.) and would benefit from a joint approach  

• There are wider strategic benefits from bringing the towns together  
  

2.38 Following this approach will not reduce the levels of capacity funding or the Towns 
Fund allocation. However, the Lead Council will need to agree this with government 
ahead of the Town Deal being agreed. 
 

How is it agreed? 

2.39 The Town Investment Plan must be agreed by the Town Deal Board in line with the 
Board’s locally-agreed governance structure, which we would expect to be agreed 

                                            
 
12 https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/connected-growth  

Page 26

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/connected-growth


25 

and published no later than January 2020. 
 

2.40 The Town Investment Plan is a locally owned document and will not require sign off 
by government, however it will form the basis of deal negotiation and inform the 
amount of investment agreed through the Towns Fund. The Plan should explicitly set 
out how the Towns Fund is being used to crowd-in other local and private 
investment. It should also articulate how the interventions are driving economic 
regeneration and delivering value for money.  
 

2.41 We encourage places to communicate with government departments (both through 
regular channels and through specific engagement that MHCLG will arrange) on the 
development of the Town Investment Plan and to discuss investment priorities.  
 

2.42 Further guidance on the agreement of Town Deals will be issued in due course. 
 

Learning, networking, and co
[...]
- Landline: 01772 625353 and Mobile: 07894 111709; Neil – Landline: 01772 325540 and Mobile: 07583 075885
Contact email lnickson@southribble.gov.uk; naderson@southribble.gov.uk 

Town Definition 
Are you content with using the 
Office for National Statistics' 
definition for the boundarie of 
you town? 

When defining the area of focus for the Leyland Town Investment Plan consideration was given to both institutional and 
market factors. The boundary has been defined with an eye to the future incorporating key sites for development, 
ensuring the town’s growth is not constrained by a statistical boundary defined almost 10 years ago. 
The existing ONS Build Up Area Sub-division (BUASD) was defined in 2011 as part of an effort to understand 
demographic information on the towns in which people live. Our preferred boundary, which broadly mirrors the existing 
BUASD but with a number of key differences, can be seen via this hyperlink: 
https://southribble.gov.uk/sites/default/files/pictures/Boundaries%20with%20OSM%20basemap%20v2.png. 

P
age 31

A
genda Item

 3



If you are not content, please 
describe your proposed area, 
and explain how and why it 
differs from the ONS definition.

The proposed changes to the boundary are: 
Change 1) exclude part of the ONS defined Leyland BUASD area that falls within the neighbouring local authority 
(Chorley); and 
Change 2) include key development sites bordering the BUASD. 
Change 1 Rationale: Chorley has been shortlisted for the Future High Streets Fund and is currently developing its 
strategic proposal in light of this. As such, its present priority objectives differ from Leyland’s where the desired approach 
seeks to capitalise on the opportunity presented by the Towns Fund – to develop a creative and holistic approach to 
development. In addition, ensuring the boundary requires the coordination of just one local authority will result in a more 
streamlined approach to delivery as a result of simpler management structures. 
[...]
il this role (max. 
250 words)

We have a very strong strategic planning team who are leading on the Preston, South Ribble and Lancashire City Deal 
and delivering the Local Plan for Central Lancashire. The team is led by the Director of Planning and Property and Head 
of Development Management. They are therefore well used to developing regeneration plans for areas. Equally we have 
a multi-disciplinary capital projects team who are experienced at delivering multi-million-pound capital investments. The 
team includes: call off contracts with consultants on masterplans, Assistant Director Projects and Development, Capital 
Programme Manager, Project Management, Engineers, planners, community involvement team. Key successes 
delivered include a network of green links across the Borough, installation of gateway artwork, and delivering town centre 
improvements. Together the teams have vast experience of shaping and delivering change in places not only at South 
Ribble but also in large metropolitan areas and County Councils. In addition to the core team specialist consultants are 
also engaged at times to bring in key industry expertise.

P
age 40



Do you have the ability to start 
spending capital monies within 
2021/22? (Yes/No)

As outlined in our response to question 32, there are a number of existing projects in Leyland that could be enabled, 
expanded or improved with Town Deal funding. The anticipated financial year 2021/22 capital spending on those projects 
is detailed in our response to question 34. These 2021/22 spending profiles are drawn from South Ribble Borough 
Council’s Capital programme. Budget estimates for individual projects have been derived through Master plans and the 
development of detailed costs plans. In addition to this, certain projects also have Cabinet approval in place and can 
move forward quickly to reach final approval and implementation. On this basis we would be in a position to start 
spending monies in 21/22. Two real examples of this would be delivering the Leyland Town Centre Master Plan and 
delivering the Worden Park project with capital work taking place in 2021/22. We are excited to work through our newly 
established Town Board to realise some of Leyland’s long-held ambitions, moving quickly to release the untapped 
potential of the Town. 

My Town Campaign Contact
Name 1) Lee Nickson; 2) Neil Anderson
Organisation South Ribble Borough Council
Position in organisation Capital Programme Manager; Assistant Director Projects and Development
Contact telephone number 01772 625353
Contact email address lnickson@southribble.gov.uk; nanderson@southribble.gov.uk
Please provide details of any 
additional contacts including 
their role. Jennifer Clough - Skills and Enterprise Manager; Jonathan Noad – Director of Planning and Property

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Context and Background to the Towns Fund
	3 Readiness Questionnaire



Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]



3

	MINUTES OF


	Leyland Town Deal Advisory Board

	MEETING DATE


	Monday, 27 January 2020

	
	

	PRESENT:
	Councillor Paul Foster (Leader of the Council and Leader of the Labour Group), Vikki Ashcroft (J & J Ashcroft), David Berry (C & W Berry), Tim Cahill (Runshaw College), Martin Carling (Leyland Town Team), Neil Conlon (Conlon Construction), Paul Evans (Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy (BEIS)), Liam Ferguson (North West Projects), Katherine Fletcher MP (Member of Parliament for South Ribble), Shane Friend (Stone Create), Paul Gardner (Farington Parish Council), Sara Gaskell (Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Skills Hub), Brian Harrison (Dr Oetker), Daniel Maddock (Evolve Document Management), Keith Moyes (British Commerical Vehicle Museum), Anne-Marie Parkinson (Lancashire Economic Partnership), Neil Puttnam (Maple Grove Developments), Tom Stables (Digital Lancashire), Andy Walker (Lancashire County Council), Adrian Walsh (Leyalnd Trucks), Mike Otter (Farington Parish Council), Councillor William Evans (Cabinet Member (Planning, Regeneration and City Deal)) and Councillor Clifford Hughes MBE


	OFFICERS:
	Jonathan Noad (Director of Planning and Property), Neil Anderson (Assistant Director of Projects and Development), Darren Cranshaw (Assistant Director of Scrutiny & Democratic Services) and Jennifer Clough (Investment & Skills Manager)


	
	


<AI1>

	1
	Welcome and Introductions



The Leader of South Ribble Borough Council, Councillor Paul Foster, welcomed everyone to the meeting and outlined the Council’s commitment to work positively with partners for the benefit of Leyland and wider South Ribble.  

Introductions were then made around the room.

</AI1>

<AI2>

	2
	Context and Background to the Towns Fund



The Council’s Director of Planning and Property, Jonathan Noad, gave a presentation on the context and background to the Government’s Towns Fund and creation of the Town Deal Advisory Board.

The Leyland Town Deal is one of a hundred towns selected through the Town Fund prospectus, which had been circulated with the agenda.  The Fund has allocated up to £25M per town, with £162,019 already provided to develop a town plan to draw up proposals to access the allocated funding.  

The boundary of the area for the Town Deal deviates slightly from the Office for National Statistics footprint so that it includes more than just the town centre.  Other town assets and opportunities such as Worden Park and Midge Hall Railway Station are also included within the revised town boundary.  

The scope of the Town Deal is to drive economic regeneration to deliver long-term productivity and growth through:

· Urban regeneration, planning and land use

· Skills and enterprise infrastructure

· Connectivity

Key themes for the Town Deal included being led by the newly formed Town Boards, sustainable growth, skills, digital, leisure, culture, heritage, industrial and quick wins and readiness.

The Council had submitted a Town Readiness Questionnaire to government on 19 December 2019 with support from Steer consultants.

The Director of Planning and Property took the meeting through potential projects which had been identified for the Town Board to consider as part of a Town Plan.  Potential projects included:

· Leyland Town Centre Masterplan

· Leyland Train station link to Town Centre

· Skills Shop

· Worden Hall on Worden Park

· New Health and Wellbeing Centre

· Extra Care Facility

· Green Links (green connectivity)

· Midge Hall Railway Station

A discussion took place on the projects and ambitions as part of the Town Deal and whether sufficient resources were available.  Learning from other councils that had gone down a similar route was raised, with Greater Grimsby mentioned as a reference town.  There would also be learning across the 100 towns identified as part of the Town Deal.

It was felt important to be able to articulate our 'ask' to the Government and difference it will make in one sentence.  Concentrating on one big project and theme was suggested as a good way to lever in the money that would have wider benefits to the other projects already identified.  

Examples of Altrincham Market, Shoreditch Micro businesses and Holmes Mill in Clitheroe were suggested for further consideration.

A project around re-purposing some of the buildings and space with a holistic and central feature welcoming people to Leyland Town Centre from Leyland Railway Station was suggested.  Connectivity with public transport, public open space, digital engagement and providing a vibrant hub was felt to be a way forward.

It was agreed that the comments made at the meeting would be useful in developing the Town Plan.  The next stage would be a workshop to develop the proposals further.

The Director of Planning and Property encouraged those at the meeting to continue to be a member of the Town Board as a way of shaping the development of projects within the Leyland Town Deal, raise the needs of their business/sector, guide the delivery of major investment into the town and help to secure the future of Leyland.

</AI2>

<AI3>

	3
	Readiness Questionnaire



The readiness questionnaire circulated with the agenda was noted.

</AI3>

<AI4>

	4
	Development of Terms of Reference for the Board



The initial terms of reference for the Board would be:

· To develop and agree an evidenced based Town Investment Plan

· Develop a clear programme of interventions

· Co-ordinate resources and influence decision-makers 

</AI4>

<AI5>

	5
	Review of Membership and Chairing of the Board



It was envisaged that the Town Board would be externally led with the support of the Council.  The Leader of the Council encouraged those present at the meeting to consider putting themselves forward to chair the Town Board.  

</AI5>

<AI6>

	6
	Next Steps



There would be three facilitated workshops to develop the Town Investment Plan and develop project ideas for the Board.

There would be quarterly meetings of the Town Board to produce the Town Investment Plan and oversee and drive forward the plan.

</AI6>

<AI7>

	7
	Future Meetings



Future meeting dates would be arranged outside the meeting.

The Leader of the Council thanked everyone for their attendance and contribution to the meeting.

</AI7>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

	Chair
	Date


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

Leyland Town Deal Advisory Board Monday 27 January 2020
Leyland Town Deal Advisory Board Monday 27 January 2020

[image: image1.jpg]